currency. Arcor also included BOPREAL dollar-
denominated government bonds and mutual
funds amounting to USD 134 million.

Therefore, the debt coverage ratio improved to
0.9x times, a notable enhancement compared to
the end of 1Q23. The significant reduction in
peso-denominated debt and consistent income
despite margin declines reaffirmed a very low
leverage level. The ratio remained stable
compared to 4Q23.

However, the interest coverage ratio worsened
to 1.3x times. In this instance, the ratio
deteriorated significantly compared to 1Q23,
primarily due to the impact of interest payments
on debt denominated in pesos adjusted to the
BADLAR rate, calculated at a heavily lagged
official exchange rate over the LTM.

Source: Cucchiara Research based on financial statements.

To further stress the analysis, we can annualize
EBITDA for the remainder of 2024 by
extrapolating linearly from 1Q24 results. Given
the subdued start to the year, Arcor would
achieve an annual EBITDA of USD 372 million,
resulting in a leverage ratio of 1.2x. Essentially,
even in a pessimistic scenario where seasonal

Bond Ticker Issue date Currency Law Outst. (mill.) Coupon Maturity
Cl. 17 RCCIO 10/20/21 UVA Arg 28 Fix 0.98% 10/20/25
Cl. 18 RCCJO 11/9/22 USD NY 265 Fix 8.5% 10/9/27
Cl. 19 RCCKO 5/12/23 ARS Arg 8,460 BADLAR +0.99% 5/12/24
Cl. 20 RCCLO 5/12/23 ARS Arg 13,540 BADLAR +3.95% 5/12/25
Cl. 21 RCCMO 5/22/23 USD Arg 77 Fix 3.5% 11/22/25
Cl. 22 RCCNO 10/6/23 ARS Arg 17,000 BADLAR +3.49% 10/6/24

Arcor (mill. of US dollars) 1Q24 4Q23 Var (%) 1Q23 Var (%)
Financial debt 699 614 14% 723 -3%
Cash & Financial Assets 271 221 23% 151 79%
Net debt 428 393 9% 571 -25%
EBITDA (LTM) 459 456 1% 400 15%
Net debt/EBITDA 0.9 0.9 0.1 1.4 -0.5
Interest (LTM) 365 365 0% 201 82%
EBITDA/Interest 1.3 1.3 0.0 2.0 -0.7

factors do not favor the company for the rest of
the year, leverage would remain exceptionally
low, consistent with previous periods.

ARCOR 8 ¼ 10/09/27

Source: Bloomberg.

ARCOR 2027 under NY law has an 8.25% coupon
rate with semi-annual payments. It pays
installments of 14.3% seven times, starting from
October 2024. The bond is traded at 101.5% to
102.5% of its face value, with a yield to maturity
of 7%. It has a modified duration of 1.6 years and
the minimum tradable unit is 1 bond.

Outlook

2024 will prove to be a challenging year for the
company. Demand for industrial and consumer